

No. 14-1373

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF UTAH,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Utah Supreme Court**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
TYLER R. GREEN*
Utah Solicitor General
LAURA B. DUPAIX
Deputy Solicitor General
THOMAS B. BRUNKER
Criminal Appeals Director
JEFFREY S. GRAY
Search & Seizure Section
Director
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email: tylergreen@utah.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE COURT’S EXISTING ATTENUATION
 ANALYSIS ALREADY DETERS FLAGRANT
 MISCONDUCT, INCLUDING THE FLAGRANT
 MISCONDUCT THAT STRIEFF WARNS
 AGAINST..... 2

 II. TORT FORESEEABILITY NEITHER ANIMATES
 NOR CONSTRAINS THE ATTENUATION
 EXCEPTION..... 11

 A. This Court Has Never Held That Only
 Unforeseeable Intervening Events Can
 Attenuate The Taint Of Prior Illegality.... 12

 B. *Brown* Disavows Strieff’s Suggestion
 That Its Factors Are Exclusive In Every
 Attenuation Case. 15

 C. Strieff’s Hypothetical Examples
 Illustrate Why Tort Foreseeability Is
 Ill-Suited To Achieving Appreciable
 Deterrence. 17

 III. THE EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM STRIEFF IS
 ADMISSIBLE UNDER A STRAIGHTFORWARD
 APPLICATION OF THIS COURT’S EXISTING
 ATTENUATION EXCEPTION. 19

IV. ADOPTING STRIEFF’S RULE WOULD UPSET
OTHER SETTLED FOURTH AMENDMENT
PRECEDENT.....25
CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	21, 22
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	21, 25
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	4, 12, 15, 24
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	1, 4, 23
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	12, 24
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	26
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	23, 24
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	25, 27
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	14

<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	7
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	20
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	4
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	12, 24
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	14, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876)	13
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014)	22
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	28
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	26
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	12, 16
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982)	12, 24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	22, 25

<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	4, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	20
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	27
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	1
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	3, 4, 23
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	1, 4, 28
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	3, 4, 12, 14
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	22
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	22

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 824 N.E.2d 642 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	6
--	---

State v. Bailey,
338 P.3d 702 (Or. 2014) 6

State v. Grayson,
336 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2011) 6

State v. Shaw,
64 A.3d 499 (N.J. 2012)..... 6, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Science Applications Int'l Corp.,
Un-served Arrest Warrants: An Exploratory Study
(Apr. 22, 2004)..... 12

United States 2010 Census..... 8

Utah Statewide Warrants Search 26
